

18-2868

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,
Defendant-Appellee,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 32 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
Lindsie Trego
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B

v.

SHARON CHURCHER, JEFFREY EPSTEIN,
Respondents,

JULIE BROWN, MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY,
Intervenors-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Public access is an essential feature of our judicial system.	7
II. The district court erred in dismissing the significant public interest in access to the Summary Judgment Documents.....	9
A. Access will allow the public to evaluate the judicial system’s handling of litigation related to sexual abuse and assault of minors, an issue of paramount public concern.....	9
B. This case, in particular, relates to a matter that has been the subject of widespread reporting and is certainly a matter of public concern.	12
C. A strong presumption of access applies to a motion for summary judgment and documents filed in connection thereto, even when that motion is denied.....	15
III. Generalized privacy interests cannot support sealing.	17
IV. The district court failed to make an independent determination regarding the sealing of specific records.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
APPENDIX A	23
APPENDIX B	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP, 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)9

Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)16

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....8, 12, 19

Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell, 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006).....17

In re N.Y. Times Co., 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)18

In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)15

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....17

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga, 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)15

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Transit Auth., 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)4

Press-Enter. Co. v Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)8, 20

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)18

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)4, 7

Under Seal v. Under Seal, 273 F. Supp. 3d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)18

United States v. Amodeo, 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995).....19

United States v. Amodeo, 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....4, 8

United States v. Aref, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....16

United States v. Erie Cty., 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)7

Other Authorities

Alan Dershowitz, *Alan Dershowitz: ‘I never had sex with Virginia Roberts’*, Miami Herald (Dec. 2, 2018), <https://perma.cc/HYW5-D2MM> 13

Alexandra Berzon, Chris Kirkham, Elizabeth Bernstein & Kate O’Keefe, *Dozens of People Recount Pattern of Sexual Misconduct by Las Vegas Mogul Steve Wynn*, Wall Street J. (Jan. 27, 2018), <https://perma.cc/DK92-YJBW> 10

Conchita Sarnoff, *Jeffrey Epstein, Billionaire Pedophile, Goes Free*, Daily Beast (July 20, 2010), <https://perma.cc/HMC3-HQJG> 13

David Von Drehle, *Jeffrey Epstein’s plea deal is a travesty. But we can still find justice*, Washington Post (Dec. 11, 2018), <https://perma.cc/RZR2-JCWE> 13

Eric Levenson, *Bill Cosby sentenced to 3 to 10 years in prison for sexual assault*, CNN (Sept. 26, 2018), <https://perma.cc/WQ82-7SBZ>..... 11, 12

Eric Levenson, *Bill Cosby’s maximum sentence now 10 years after charges merged*, CNN (Sept. 24, 2018), <https://perma.cc/A7JY-J9Q6>..... 11

Hannah Knowles, *Documents from Court, District Attorney reveal details in Brock Turner case*, Stanford Daily (June 10, 2016), <https://perma.cc/3C7R-57CW> 11

Irene Plagianos & Kitty Greenwald, *Mario Batali Steps Away From Restaurant Empire Following Sexual Misconduct Allegations*, Eater (Dec. 11, 2017), <https://perma.cc/M96P-XD3Q> 10

Jan Musgrave, *Will President Trump be used as witness in sex offender Epstein’s case?*, Palm Beach Post (May 12, 2017), <https://perma.cc/GPA7-QRLR>..... 12

Jane Mayer & Ronan Farrow, *Four Women Accuse New York’s Attorney General of Physical Abuse*, New Yorker (May 7, 2008), <https://perma.cc/3HLN-7F68>... 10

Jodi Kantor & Megan Twohey, *Harvey Weinstein Paid Off Sexual Harassment Accusers for Decades*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://perma.cc/B9KL-GH77> 10

Josh Gerstein, *The one weird court case linking Trump, Clinton, and a billionaire pedophile*, Politico (May 14, 2017), <https://perma.cc/8D55-QGJU> 12

Josh Gerstein, *Woman who sued convicted billionaire over sex abuse levels claims at his friends*, Politico (Dec. 31, 2014), <https://perma.cc/QWC9-A2FF>..... 12

Julie K. Brown & Caitlin Ostroff, *Epstein sex abuse victims press judge for decision on tossing his lenient plea deal*, Miami Herald, (Dec. 10, 2018), <https://perma.cc/7RL8-V5FL> 14

Julie K. Brown et al, *Lawmakers issue call for investigation of serial sex abuser Jeffrey Epstein’s plea deal*, Miami Herald (Dec. 6, 2018), <https://perma.cc/H6ZB-D6Z2> 13

Julie K. Brown, *How a future Trump Cabinet member gave a serial sex abuser the deal of a lifetime*, Miami Herald (Nov. 28, 2018), <https://perma.cc/GA2C-UW97> 14

Melena Ryzik et al., *Louis C.K. Is Accused by 5 Women of Sexual Misconduct*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 9, 2017), <https://perma.cc/9588-E5CQ> 10

Patricia Mazzei, *Jeffrey Epstein Settles Lawsuit, Avoiding Testimony From Accusers in Sex Case*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2018), <https://nyti.ms/2zKIGro>..... 14

Ramin Setoodeh & Elizabeth Wagmeister, *Matt Lauer Accused of Sexual Harassment by Multiple Women*, Variety (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://perma.cc/UFY7-NK4G> 10

Ray Sanchez, *Stanford rape case: Inside the court documents*, CNN (June 11, 2016), <https://perma.cc/389Z-EU35> 11

Stephanie Zacharek et al., *Person of the Year 2017: The Silence Breakers*, TIME, <https://perma.cc/J5CU-69KC> (last visited Dec. 7, 2018)..... 10

Susan Svrluga, *‘Did you rage?’ In Stanford sexual assault case, court records shed new light*, Wash. Post (June 10, 2016), <https://perma.cc/C8F4-FKJA> 11

Tom Leonard, *Prince Andrew risks losing ambassador job as girl in underage sex case reveals meeting him*, Daily Mail (Mar. 2, 2011), <http://dailym.ai/2wni8s1> 13

Travis M. Andrews, *Ex-Stanford swimmer Brock Turner leaves jail Friday but controversy still rages*, Wash. Post (Aug. 30, 2016), <https://perma.cc/7V9J-VBEW> 11
